

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 603 -money, how assessed.

the same as those of district agents as defined in the law Money voted by said precincts relating to free high schools. shall be assessed and collected in the manner now provided for assessment and collection of money voted by school districts.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 603.

An Act to amend the charter of the city of Hallowell. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

ha ter amended

Section six of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the city of Hallowell" is hereby amended by striking out the word "annually" in the first line, and inserting after the word "council" in the second line the following: 'and shall hold office for a term of one year or three years as the city council may determine; but when the term of office is fixed for three years, the first assessor shall be appointed for three years, the second assessor for two years and the third assessor for one year, and each year thereafter one assessor shall be appointed for three years, and they,' so that said section shall read as follows :

'SECT. 6. The city assessors shall be appointed by the city council, and shall hold office for a term of one year or three years, as the city council may determine; but when the term of office is fixed for three years, the first assessor shall be appointed for three years, the second assessor for two years and the third assessor for one year; and each year thereafter one assessor shall be appointed for three years, and they shall execute and be subject to the same powers, duties and liabilities that the assessors in the several towns in this state may exercise and be subject to under existing laws; provided, however, that the city council may appoint one person in each ward, whose duty it shall be to furnish the assessors with all necessary information relative to persons and property, taxable in his ward, and who shall be sworn to the faithful performance of his duty. All taxes shall be assessed, apportioned and collected in the manner prescribed

City assessors. appointment and terms of.

Il ow taxes shall b) assessed

914

Снар. 604 by the laws of this state relative to town taxes; provided, however, that it shall and may be lawful for the city council to establish further and additional provisions for the collection thereof.'

Approved March 28, 1893

Chapter 604.

An Act to abolish the Trial Fee in Civil Suits in the Municipal Court of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The trial fee of one dollar in civil suits now Trial fee. required by law to be paid by plaintiff in the municipal court abolished. of Waterville is hereby abolished.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith Inconsistent SECT. 2. are hereby modified so as to conform to the provisions of this act.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 605.

An Act to legalize the doings of the Town of Hermon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows.

SECT. 1. The action of the town of Hermon in the county Doings of town of Penobscot at its annual town meeting, held March four-legalized. teenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred ninety-two, whereby it voted to raise six hundred dollars for a permanent fund and fifty dollars with which to build a tramp house, under an article in the warrant to raise money for the support and maintenance of schools, of the poor, of roads and bridges, and to defray all other necessary town charges is hereby legalized and made valid. And the assessment of all taxes for the purposes named in said vote shall be legalized.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved March 28, 1893.

915

acts, modified.